

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 57979 Version: 1 Name: A Resolution authorizing a non-competitive

purchase of goods from MityLite, Inc., as a sole source provider of Magnattach magnetic dance floor for the replacement of equipment that has reached

the end of its useful life.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/28/2019 In control: Monona Terrace

On agenda: 11/19/2019 Final action: 11/19/2019

Enactment date: 11/25/2019 **Enactment #:** RES-19-00782

Title: A Resolution authorizing a non-competitive purchase of goods from MityLite, Inc., as a sole source

provider of Magnattach magnetic dance floor for the replacement of equipment that has reached the

end of its useful life.

Sponsors: Michael E. Verveer

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/19/2019	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
11/11/2019	1	FINANCE COMMITTEE	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
11/5/2019	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Referred	
10/28/2019	1	Monona Terrace	Referred for Introduction	

Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution authorizes a non-competitive purchase of goods from MityLite, Inc. in the amount of \$133,388.91. The proposed purchase will be funded by approximately \$340,000 of available budget authority in Monona Terrace's Machinery and Other Equipment capital program. No additional City appropriation is required.

Title

A Resolution authorizing a non-competitive purchase of goods from MityLite, Inc., as a sole source provider of Magnattach magnetic dance floor for the replacement of equipment that has reached the end of its useful life.

Body

WHEREAS, as Monona Terrace Community and Convention Center ("Monona Terrace") gets ready to celebrate its 23rd anniversary, it continues to be necessary to maintain Monona Terrace's plant and equipment in a manner that is consistent with its reputation as a premier convention and meeting venue; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to replace the existing dance floor in 2019; and,

WHEREAS, because MityLite, Inc. is the exclusive manufacturer and supplier of the Magnattach dance floor, patented magnet and steel wedge-lock system, that are physically and aesthetically compatible with Monona Terrace's cherry wood finishes, MityLite, Inc. is the "sole source" for magnetic dance floor that will replace equipment that has reached the end of its useful life; and,

File #: 57979, Version: 1

WHEREAS, the benefits to purchasing MityLite, Inc.'s Magnattach magnetic dance floor will result in reduced labor costs and times to assemble, easier transport due to its lightweight design, no moving parts, and an updated design from the existing parquet cam-lock system, the purchase of the "dance floor and related accessories" will result in a better product for our customers, and increased operational efficiencies; and,

WHEREAS, funding for the purchases of the magnetic dance floor and related accessories is provided for as part of the adopted Monona Terrace Capital budget; and,

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated on the attached Noncompetitive Selection Request Form, MityLite, Inc. is the exclusive manufacturer and supplier of Magnattach magnetic dance floor and the only vendor that can provide for the specific needs of Monona Terrace, thereby qualifying as a sole-source; and

WHEREAS, MGO 4.26(2) requires goods to be purchased using a competitive process approved by the Finance Director, and under the Finance Director's Purchasing Guidelines, Common Council approval is required to purchase goods of \$50,000 or more without a competitive process;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council authorizes the purchase of goods as described above, from MityLIte, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$133,388.91.